RECEIVED

1992 MAR -5 PM 4: 32

OFFICE OF WEST VINGINIA
SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1992

ENROLLED

Committee Substitute for SENATE BILL NO. 384

(By Senators Burdetk, Mr. President, and Boley, By Reguest of the Executive)

PASSED February 27, 1992
In Effect From Passage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

Senate Bill No. 384

(By Senators Burdette, Mr. President, and Boley,
By Request of the Executive)

[Passed February 27, 1992; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all state road funds remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-two, to the West Virginia department of transportation, division of highways, account no. 6700, supplementing chapter thirteen, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-one, known as the budget bill.

Whereas, The governor submitted to the Legislature the executive budget document dated January 8, 1992, wherein on page X are set forth the revenues and expenditures of the state road fund, including fiscal year 1991-1992; and

Whereas, It appears from such budget that there now remains unappropriated a balance in the state road fund available for further appropriation during the fiscal year 1991-1992, a part of which balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the total appropriations from the state road fund to the West Virginia department of transportation, division of highways, account no. 6700, for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred ninety-two, as appropriated by chapter thirteen, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred ninety-one, known as the budget bill, be supplemented, amended and thereafter read as follows:

1 TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.

- 2 Sec. 3. Appropriations from other funds.
- 3 Sec. 4. Appropriations of federal funds.

4 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

5	150—Division of Highways
6	(WV Code Chapters 17 and 17C)
7	Acct. No. 6700
8	TO BE PAID FROM STATE ROAD FUND

U	TO BE FAID FROM STATE ROAD FUND				
9 10 11 12 13			Federal Funds Fiscal Year 1991-92	Other Funds Fiscal Year 1991-92	
14	1	Maintenance, Expressway,			
15	2	Trunkline and Feeder \$	— \$	66,000,000	
16	3	Maintenance, State			
17	4	Local Services	-	93,700,000	
18	5	Maintenance, Contract			
19	6	Paving and Secondary			
20	7	Road Maintenance		36,711,000	
21	8	Bridge Repair and			
22	9	Replacement		32,000,000	
23	10	Industrial Access Roads		2,000,000	
24	11	Inventory Revolving	_	1,250,000	
25	12	Equipment Revolving	_	11,950,000	

30.675.000

119,300,000

26 13 General Operations

27 14 Debt Service

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 384

28	15	Interstate Construction	. .	72,000,000
29	16	Other Federal Aid		
30	17	Programs		155,000,000
31	18	Appalachian Programs	*****	95,000,000
32	19	Nonfederal Aid		
33	20	Construction		33,716,000
34	21	Highway Litter Control		1,500,000
35	22	Railroad Highway Grade		
36	23	Crossing Improvements		200,000
37	24	Total\$		\$ 751,002,000

The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement and amend the existing items in the aforesaid account for expenditure in the fiscal year of 1991-1992 and to reflect the new total spending authority of the spending unit for such fiscal year. Such increased amounts shall be available for expenditure upon the effective date of this bill.

Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 384] 4

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the Senate. In effect from passage. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates Speaker House of Delegates

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERN Date 3/3/92
Time 2:02 PM